








Pinellas County Human Services Subrecipient Funding Agreement

CFDA Name:
Assisted Outpatient Treatment Grant Program for Individuals with
Serious Mental Illness
Total Dollar Amount Available Under this Federal Award:
$997,160.00 per year; $3,988,640.00 total and $25,000.00 in Technical
Assistance funding.

(xii) Identification of Whether the Award is R&D: Award is not R&D.
(xiii) Indirect Cost Rate for the Federal Award: 10%

2. Scope of Services.

a) AGENCY shall provide services for the Assisted Outpatient Treatment Grant Program
as outlined in Appendix A and consistent with Appendix B, as updated annually, or upon
request of the Grantor, to ensure grant compliance consistent with the public purpose of this

agreement.

b) AGENCY shall notify COUNTY of any changes to staffing and changes in key program
personnel. AGENCY may adjust staffing model with prior written approval from COUNTY,
as allowable by Grantor. ¢c)AGENCY shall provide staff development training in Motivational
Interviewing or other relevant evidence based practices to improve client services and

educational materials to support program clients from September 30, 2018, through September

29, 2019.

3. Term of Agreement.

The services of the AGENCY are retroactive to September 30, 2018 and the agreement

shall expire on September 29, 2022. This Agreement may be renewed based on the expiration of

Page 4 of 20



Pinellas County Human Services Subrecipient Funding Agreement

the initial term, by mutual agreement of the parties in writing, or extension from the Grantor. This
option shall be exercised only if all terms and conditions remain the same.

4. Compensation.

a) The COUNTY agrees to pay the AGENCY an amount not to exceed TWQO
MILLION SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINTEY
FIVE and NO/00 DOLLARS ($2,655,695.00) for the term of this Agreement and consistent with
the scope of services in Appendix A and Appendix B. Compensation and annual budget may be
adjusted without amendment to this Agreement as approved by Grantor, in compliance with the
Grant for items such as but not limited to carryover requests, and with written approval from the
COUNTY.

b) The COUNTY agrees to pay the AGENCY an amount not to exceed SEVEN
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY AND NO/00 DOLLARS ($7,540.00) for Technical
Assistance, as described in Section 2(c) to be expended in the first grant year, September 30, 2018,
through September 29, 2019.

c) All requests for reimbursement payments must be submitted on a monthly basis
and shall consist of an invoice for the monthly amount, signed by an authorized AGENCY
representative, and accompanied by receipts, timecards, paystubs, proof of payment, time and
effort reports, or other documentation as requested by the COUNTY. Invoices shall be sent
electronically to the Contract Manager on a monthly basis within thirty (30) days of the end of the
month. The COUNTY shall not reimburse the AGENCY for any expenditures in excess of the
amount budgeted without prior written approval or notification. Invoicing due dates may be
shortened as necessary to meet fiscal year deadlines or Grant requirements. COUNTY shall not

reimburse AGENCY for any expenditures in excess of the amount budgeted without prior written

Page 5 of 20





















Pinellas County Human Services Subrecipient Funding Agreement

immediately terminate this Agreement, with cause, upon notice in writing to the AGENCY.

b) In the event the AGENCY uses any funds provided by this Agreement for any
purpose or program other than authorized under this Agreement, the AGENCY shall, at the option
of the COUNTY, repay such amount and be deemed to have waived the privilege of receiving
additional funds under this Agreement.

c) In the event sufficient budgeted or grant funds are not available for a new fiscal
period or are otherwise encumbered, the COUNTY shall notify the AGENCY of such occurrence
and the Agreement shall terminate on the last day of the then current fiscal period or last day of
grant funding availability without penalty or expense to the COUNTY.

d) The COUNTY and the Grantor may only terminate this agreement in accordance
with 2 C.F.R. § 200.339 (Termination).

€) I[f SAMHSA does not provide a Grant Award for the Assisted Outpatient Treatment
Grant Program for Individuals with Serious Mental Illness this Agreement will terminate at no
fault or penalty of either party.

19. Assignment/Subcontracting.

a) This Agreement, and any rights or obligations hereunder, shall not be assigned,
transferred or delegated to any other person or entity. Any purported assignment in violation of
this section shall be null and void.

b) The AGENCY is fully responsible for completion of the Services required by this
Agreement and for completion of all subcontractor work, if authorized as provided herein. The
AGENCY shall not subcontract any work under this Agreement to any subcontractor other than
the subcontractors specified in the proposal and previously approved by the COUNTY, without

the prior written consent of the COUNTY, which shall be determined by the COUNTY in its sole

Page 12 of 20



Pinellas County Human Services Subrecipient Funding Agreement

discretion.

20. Non-Exclusive Services.

This is a non-exclusive Agreement. During the term of this Agreement, and any
extensions thereof, the County reserves the right to contract for another provider for similar
services as it determines necessary in its sole discretion.

21. Indemnification.

The AGENCY agrees to indemnify, pay the cost of defense, including attorney’s fees, and
hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees and agents from all damages, suits, actions
or claims, including reasonable attorney’s fees incurred by the COUNTY, of any character brought
on account of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons, or property,
or in any way relating to or arising from the Agreement; or on account of any act or omission,
neglect or misconduct of AGENCY; or by, or on account of, any claim or amounts recovered
under the Workers’ Compensation Law or of any other laws, regulations, ordinance, order or
decree; or arising from or by reason of any actual or claimed trademark, patent or copyright
infringement or litigation based thereon; except only such injury or damage as shall have been
occasioned by the sole negligence of the COUNTY.

22. HIPAA

a) The AGENCY agrees to execute a HIPAA Business Associate Agreement upon
execution of this Agreement.

b) The AGENCY is a covered entity and AGENCY agrees to use and disclose
Protected Health Information in compliance with the Standards for Privacy, Security and Breach
Notification of Individually Identifiable Health Information (45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164) under

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and the Health

Page 13 of 20






Pinellas County Human Services Subrecipient Funding Agreement

“DUNTY and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Florida Public Records Act,
chapter 119, Florida Statutes. In addition, the AGENCY shall provide an independent audit to the
COUNTY, if so requested by the COUNTY.

26. Nondiscrimination.

a) The AGENCY shall not discriminate against any applicant for employment or
employee with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions or privileges of employment or any matter
directly or indirectly related to employment or against any client because of age, sex, race,
ethnicity, color, religion, national origin, disability, marital status, or sexual orientation.

b) The AGENCY shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of age, sex,
race, ethnicity, color, religion, national origin, disability, marital status or sexual orientation in
admission, treatment, or participation in its programs, services and activities.

c) The AGENCY shall, during the performance of this Agreement, comply with all
applicable provisions of federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining to prohibited
discrimination.

d) At no time will clients served under this Agreement be segregated or separated in
a manner that may distinguish them from other clients being served by the AGENCY.

27. Interest of Members of County and Oth~~~

No officer, member, or employee of the COUNTY, and no member of its governing body,
and no other public official of the governing body of any locality in which the program is situated
or being carried out who exercises any functions or responsibility in the review or approval of the
undertaking or carrying out of this program, shall participate in any decisions relating to this
Agreement which affect his/her personal interest or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or

association in which he/she is, directly or indirectly, interested; nor shall any such officer, member,

Page 15 0f 20


















